

Electric Case No.163 of 2023

Order No.05 dated 10-08-2023

Today is fixed for order.

Chargesheet being No.151/23 dated 06-05-2023 has been submitted by the IO against the accused Hannan Tarafdar u/s.135 of the Electricity Act. Let the same be kept withh the record.

Perused the chargesheet. Accordingly, cognizance is taken of the offence u/s.135 of the Electricity Act.

It appears that accused in on bail. But he has not taken any step today.

It further appears that said accused has settled the matter before the National Lok Adalat held on 13-05-2023 and the accused was directed to pay the compounding money of Rs.1000/- within one month from the date of the such order. This court is in dark whether such award money has been deposited by the accused person to the appropriate authority or not.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the CESC Ltd is directed to give information intimating this court whether award money has been deposited by the accused person to CESC Ltd or not as per order of the National Lok Adalat.

Inform Ld. Advocate for CESC Ltd accordingly.

Accused must be present on the next date fixed id necessary order.

Fix 18-08-2023 for appearance of the accused person and order.

Dictd. & corrected.

Judge

Judge, Special Court (Elec. Act), Howrah.